




Introduction........................................... 2
Seniors................................................  18
S tudents............................................... 34
A cadem ics........................................... 46
Activities............................................... 68
Sports................................................... 94
A d s ......................................................122
Senior In d e x ..................................... 140
Student In d e x ................................... 142

F
t

2



A child was conceived. 
Cells divided in — 
to fingers on hands, and 
she was God’s child,

developing to His outline, 
moving to His will, 
entrusted with His image 
and nourished by His love.

And still,
after her birth,
day by day the Lord smiles
to see His child
growing

root to stem, 
stem to bud, 
bud to flower . . .

3



IIINI IB © O Y

4





6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



©E©1»© ©L©Si^ ¥©©i¥EE^

16



17



18



</>
o

■

C
(0



SANDY ALLEN 
~J. ANDERSON 

LYNETTE ANDERSON

JANET ANSELMI 
DONNA BLAKE 

LINDA BOERINGA

ROBERT BOUMA

"‘ RUTHANNE BRONGER
Senior Class Officers —  Bottom: (I to r) Lynne Zuidema, Kelly 

Gerber. Top: Ann Terpstra, Sponsor Mr. Slager.

20 SENIORS



GEORGE BROUWER- 
JULIE BROWN 
SANDRA CAPOCCI-

JANIS COOK 
JUDY DAANE 
PAMELA DEMASTER

TIM DEYOUNG

DENISE DOLAN

SENIORS 21



JULIANNE DOMBROWSKI

-JOHN DYKSTRA 
NATALIE DYKSTRA 

-TO M  DYKSTRA

-  LINDA GANTZ 
-KELLY GERBER 
JULIE HAMSTRA

JAMES HOEKS 
RONALD HOEKSTRA 

JOHN HOFFMAN

22 SENIORS



LYNNE HORNBURG 
MARK HUIZENGA 
DOROTHY HUIZINGA

DEBORAH IWEMA 
JOHN JO H N - 
DEBRA JOHNSON

SENIORS 23



JACKIE KOMRSKA

CINDY LAKE 
JOY LANG 

-ERIN NOLAN

CHERYL NYSSE 
BETH OGREN 
CAROL POST

— DANIEL REITSMA

24 SENIORS



DAVID REITSMA-

ELLEN REITSMA

BEVERLY RIDDERHOFF 
LIZ SCHMID 
ROXANNE SCHOLLE

DONNA SHIREY- 
SUZANNE SHUART 
JON SMITH

SENIORS 25



PAUL STERENBERG 
-'BECKY STRAIN 
GARY TAMELING

•MARVIN TAZELAAR

ROBERT TAZELAAR

-ALAN TERPSTRA 
-ANN TERPSTRA 

STEVEN VANDAHM

26 SENIORS



CHERYL VANDERLAAN-

DENISE VANDERVELDE 
BETH VANDINTHER 
LINDA VANKAMPEN

NANCY VANKAMPEN - 
STEPHEN VANKOOTEN -  
TRACY VANRYN -

MARK VANZEELT-

SENIORS 27



CAROL VELDMAN

PATRICIA VENHOUSEN

ARDYTHE VOS 
JACK VOS 

ROBERT VOSS

-JAMES WENERSKI 
LYNN WIERENGA 

-D O N  WIERENGA

28 SENIORS



BRENDA WORKMAN 
LYNNE ZUIDEMA -

JOHN WIERENGA

PAMELA WIERENGA

SCOTT WIERINGA 
BARBARA WILTJER 
ROGER WISHNEW

SENIORS 29



WODUODdir®

TOP LFT: Outstanding Girl Linda Gantz. TOP RT: Outstanding Boy 
Alan Terpstra. BOTTOM LFT: American Legion Winners Scott 

Wieringa and Ann Terpstra. BOTTOM RT: Outstanding Athletes Ruth 
Bronger, Alan Terpstra and Linda Boeringa.

30 AWARD WINNERS



MIDDLE: (I to r) Bottom: Carol Post, Pam Demaster, Lynne Zuidema. 
Second: Debbie Johnson, Julie Dombrowski, Kelly Gerber, Natalie Dykstra, 
Joy Lana. Third: Denise VanderVelde, Linda Boeringa, Ann Terpstra, 
Dorothy Huizinga, Rebecca Strain, Beth VanDinther, John John, Fourth: 
Beverly Ridderhoff, Linda VanKampen, Cindy Lake, Linda Gantz, Marvin 
Tazelaar, Ruth Bronger, Tracy Van Ryn, Jon Smith.

SENIOR HONOR SOCIETY 31



TOP: Presenting the Class of 1981. MIDDLE: The final 
line-up. BOTTOM LFT: Friends forever. BOTTOM RT: 

George Brower the III, I don’t believe it.

32 GRADUATION



TOP: Graduation speaker Dr.
Elam Davis from the 4th 
Presbyterian Church of Chicago.
MIDDLE: Well, this is it. BOTTOM:
Pomp and Circumstance.

My room 
is scattered 
with the end 
of it all. And 
soon it will 
be time to 
gather the 
pieces:
a tennis racket, 
freshman biology 
notes, my special 
out-of-ink pen, 
and all those scrawled 
names on bruised 
folders.

How will 
I sort them 
out of my life?

—  Deborah Iwema

GRADUATION 33



34



<04-»c 
o

T3
3
(0



-Timothy Alguire 
Beverly Andre 
Renee Bailey 

Douglas Bakker 
— David Banker 

Lucy Bassali

Kathy Beery 
Joy Bielema 

Patty Bilthouse 
Cindy Blauw 
Sheri Blauw 

Daniel Boerman

Dawn Boerman 
Elaine Boettcher 

-  Marvin Bonnes 
Mark Borer 
Mike Borer 

Rebecca Brander

-L inda Bulthuis 
Richard Bulthuis 

Mark Cevaal 
Tanya Chase 
Cathy Childs 

Craig Coburn

James Cook 
Linda Davids 

Donna Decker 
Judith DeHaan 

Carol DeMaster 
James DeMaster

Joel DeVries 
Mia DiSantis 

Timothy Dutton

Laurie Dykhuizen 
■•James Dykstra 
David Erffmeyer

Junior Class Officers —  (I to r) Bottom: Jeannine 
Hoekstra, Sandy Zuidema. Top: Cathy Maas, Lynelle

Ryskamp.

36 JUNIORS



James Evenhouse 
Janna Fink -

Kelly Fodness 
Denise Folkens

Tom Folkerts -  
Stephen Gantz -  
Jeff Gorter 
Diana Groenboom 
Bonnie Hansen 
Jeannine Hoekstra

Ria Hoogsteen 
Kenneth Huiner 
Hal Hunziker 
Sharon Irwin 
Paul Iwema 
Jay Johnson

Richard Jones 
Mark Kline 
Brian Knight 
Paul Kretschmer 
Jacqueline Kulawiak 
Kristi Kuyers

Ruth Luchtenburg- 
Laura Luther 
Cathy Maas 
Vincent Mannella 
Diane Metcalfe -  
Jeffrey Newman „

Richard Noorlag 
Ronald Nordman 
Connie Overzet 
William Pastoor 
Jeff Pilz 
Lisa Pressick

JUNIORS 37



Michael Raidna 
-Diana Reitsma 

Gregory Renkema 
-Larry Rispens 

—  Pete Rocco 
Lynelle Ryskamp

-  Ken Saul 
Jan Schmidt 

Everett Shafer 
Paul Slocum 

David Speelman 
Thomas Sperling

—  Heidi Stavenger 
Ginger Stevenson 

Kathy VanDerDyke 
Lisa Vandermolen 

~ Gary VanderNaald 
Linda VanderNaald

Patty VanderVeld 
Ares Vanides 

David VanMersbergen 
Jane Voortman 

Fern Walker 
Linda Wassenar

— Bonnie Wieringa 
~-Gerrit Wieringa 
Steven Wiersum 

Karyl Woldman 
Jane Wolfe 

Elizabeth Yaeger

^  Brenda Yetter 
Jan Zapfe

-  Julie Zeilstra 
-  Sandra Zuidema

38 JUNIORS



Sophomore Class Officers —  Clockwise: (bottom) 
Debbie Slager, Jenny Borer, Sue Vriesman, Jenny 
Huizinga.

Paul Alessandrini 
Scott Anderson 
David Andre

Dino Angelopoulos 
Daniel Barak 
Marge Beery

Robert Behles 
Barb Besic 
Carol Bilthuis 
Laura Bilthuis 
Robert Board 
John Boeringa

Gina Bonini 
Miles Boone 
Jennifer Borer 
Scott Bourn a -  
Doug Brown 
Charlotte Bulthuis

Kimberly Bulthuis 
Charles Bundrick -  
Kevin Burkum -  
Elizabeth Callahan 
Eric Carlson _ 
Kristin Clark -

Susan Conrad 
Sandra Daane 
Diane DeGroot 
Yvonne DeGroot ~ 
Cynthia DeVries 
David Doig

Luanne Dombrowski 
Randall Erffmeyer 
Gayle Erwin 
Gregg Erwin 
Tracy Forrest 
George Gallios —

SOPHOMORES 39



Tom Gallios 
Susan Gantz 

Stephanie Gehrs

Roger Groenboom 
Jill Groenewold 

William Haloulos

Rich Hansen 
Brian Henricksen 

Daniel Hinz 
Sharon Hoff 

-G regg Hopp 
Jennifer Huizinga

Peter Jaeger 
Erik Jekkals 

Eric Johnson 
Diane Keizer 

Anne Kellstedt 
Kelly Kendall

Elyse Klemchuk 
Anita Kopf 

Jill Krueger 
Christie Lane 
Sharon Lang 

-Becky Luchtenburg

John Maas 
Kimberly Miedema 

—  John Nolan 
David Okkema 
Janice Patten 

-  Lorraine Pickering

"* Lynn Post 
James Postma 

—  Robert Ramey 
Lisa Raschke 
Ashley Reece 
Laura Rispens

40 SOPHOMORES



Dan Rocco -  
James Rusthoven -  
Jeffrey Rusthoven 
Bryan Schacht 
Eileen Schmidt 
Laurinda Sellers

Deborah Slager 
David Smith 
Ann Spick 
Peter Sterenberg 
Kristy Tamminga 
Scott Thoms

Fred Tiesenga -  
Lisa Tipples 
Cindy Tregay 
Steven VanByssum 
Donna VanDerDyke 
Patricia Vandermolen

Harry VanderSchoot 
Diane VanderVelde 
Sherri VanRyn 
James VanTholen 
Peter VanTholen, Jr. 
Debra Venhousen

Cheryl Voss 
Jennifer Vriesman 
Suzanne Vriesman 
David Wieringa -  
Dean Winquist -  
David Wood

SOPHOMORES 41



Peter Alguire 
-Daniel Amthor 

Steven Anderson 
Kenneth Bakker 

Donna Banker 
Douglas Beck

Robert Biarnesen 
Brian Bilthuis 
Steven Boer 

Karen Bolt 
Daniel Bommelje 
Sharon Bosman

Steven Brouwer 
Bonnie Buelens 

Theodore Bulthuis 
Pam Carrell 
Lisa Castillo 

Jean Cook

Paul DeBlecourt 
Peter DeBoer 

David DeHaan

Henry DeLisle 
Jonathan DeMaster 

Jeffrey DeVries

Joseph Dixon III 
Jacqueline Drop 

Robert Dykstra 
Lisa Engel 

Allen Evenhouse 
Jay Evenhouse

Lisa Flores 
Robert Florey 

Jean Fodness 
Sharon Fox 
Larry Froio 

Philip Gersdorf

42 FRESHMEN



Laura Gillenwater 
Kenneth Groenewold 
Debra Hamilton 
Sandra Havenga 
Robert Hoeks 
Donald Hoekstra

Chris Hopp 
Richard Hopp 
Erik Hoveke

Sandra Huiner 
Beth Huttenga 
Karen Iverson

Bernhard Jeske 
Joyce John 
Cynthia Johnson 
James Kelderhouse 
Michael Kennedy 
Steven Kiefer

Ann Kieft 
Valerie Kimble 
Douglas Klokow 
Kerry Knight 
Robert Kochan 
Debra Kooy

Mary Loerop 
Shannon Lynch 
Shelly Markusic 
Clay Miller

Diane Moreno 
Jane Mulder 
Mark Noorlag 
Greg Nordahl

FRESHMEN 43



46



</>
o

■

E
0)
TJ
(0
O
<0



TOP: (I to r) First Row: George Tamminga —  Principal, Bill Van Dyke —  
Secretary, Jack DeBoer —  Vice President, Loren Dykstra —  President, 

George Hoekstra —  Treasurer, Arnold Hoving —  Superintendent. Second 
Row: Roger Groenboom, Williard Bronger, Ken Deters, Henry Wiltjer, Larry 
Poltrock, Mark Van Drunen, Ron Nordman, Sam Hamstra. Third Row: John 

Dwarshuis, John Kuyers, John Zeilstra, Jack Folkerts, Cornelius Dykstra, Gail 
Hopkins, Richard Hoving. (Not pictured: John Gorman, Bruce Groenewold —  
Financial Secretary.) LEFT: Executive Committee: Miss Kingma —  Assistant 

Principal, Mr. Hoving —  Superintendent, Mr. Greenfield —  Dean of Students.
RIGHT: Guidance Counselors Mr. Mepyans and Miss Kingma.

48 ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF



TOP LFT: Maintenance Supervisor Ray 
Rozendal. TOP RT: Custodians Jim Nelson and 
Bill Scholtens. BOTTOM LFT: Bus Maintenance 
Supervisor Clarence Bonnes. BOTTOM RT: 
Secretaries Donna Venhousen and Sharon 
Venhousen.

MAINTENANCE & SECRETARIAL STAFF 49



TOP: Not another joke? MIDDLE: Taste good? 
BOTTOM LFT: I didn't know Paul went so many 

places. BOTTOM RT: First semester substitute, Mr. 
Swanson, and Rev. Reitsma teach N.T. Bible, O.T. 

Bible, world religions, ethics and reformed 
perspectives.

50 BIBLE



TOP: Of course I know what I’m doing! BOTTOM LFT: Mr. 
Boven teaches accounting, shorthand, office practice, 
consumer ed., personal typing, and Typing I and II. 
BOTTOM RT: Accounting seems to only interest John.

BUSINESS 51



TOP: I didn't know American lit. could be so funny. LEFT: Mr. 
Harkema teaches lit. A and B and creative writing. Mr. Wolterstorff 

teaches written composition, lit. G, basic English, and English I. Mr. 
Day teaches speech, reader’s theater, drama I, English I and English 

III. Mrs. York teaches modern media, short narrative, business 
English, English II, English lit. MIDDLE: I think there’s gum on my 

seat. BOTTOM: Freshmen always pay attention.

52 ENGLISH



ENGLISH 53



TOP: The psychology class experiments on third graders with 
Piaget's child development theory. LEFT: Mr. Mepyans teaches 

psychology. RIGHT: Mr. Roelofs teaches Chr. West. Civ., economics, 
and government. BOTTOM: What's that "saying” supposed to mean?

54 SOCIAL STUDIES



TOP LFT: Mr. Slaaer teaches current affairs, history, and 
sociology. TOP RT: How photogenic! BOTTOM: Lynne 
ponders another panel.

SOCIAL STUDIES 55



Hunks of thread entangling cotton corduroy, spit 
out of another clogged sewing machine.

Spattering french-fried grease burns hot blisters 
into freshly kneeded dough.

A pricked and burned finger receives pretend wedding 
vows, someday hoping to be the perfect mate.

—  Ruth Luchtenburg

TOP: Mrs. Stulp is our home-ec, family living, 
foods, and clothing teacher. MIDDLE LFT: The 

pie perfectionist. MIDDLE RT: “ How’s this, Mrs. 
Stulp?" BOTTOM: Hard work to feed faces.

56 HOME ECONOMICS



TOP LFT: Watch it ripple. TOP RT: Flipping over gym 
and horses. BOTTOM LFT: Mr. Greenfield, the boys' 
gym teacher with Roger Folkerts, his assistant. 
BOTTOM RT: Miss Baker, the girls’ gym teacher.

GYM 57



H u ss ite

TOP LFT: Mr. Landman enjoys talking to Mr. 
Wolterstorff through his marching band 

megaphone. TOP RT: Complete 
concentration for Kathy's part. ABOVE: 

Stroking string through practice. BOTTOM: 
This is our tenth time for this song.

58 MUSIC



splotches
of squishy grey mud 
and brassy paints 
have
soldered to my 
apron over 
days of sixth hour 
creation.
—  Deborah Iwema

TOP: Margie draws reflections in a teapot. BOTTOM LFT: Nancy takes 
daring risks on a photography field trip. BOTTOM RT: Mr. Hartgerink who 
teaches Art, Art Appreciation, and Architecture tries to become creative 
with Mr. Harkema, the photography teacher.

ART 59



60 INDUSTRIAL ARTS



TOP: No messing around in mech. draw. 
RIGHT: Mr. Goebel teaches mech. draw and 
basic tech. BOTTOM LFT: This is man’s 
work.

INDUSTRIAL ARTS 61



“ Ego sum magister. 
Quis es tu?” 

Thirty bewildered freshmen 
stare blankly, 

their minds blinded 
to a four year soap opera of 

Caecilius 
Quintus et 

Salvius
and lunch hour cramming 

for the 
wrong 

quiz.

—  Fern Walker

TOP: What is Pam really laughing about? 
LEFT: Our Latino magister Mr. Harkema. 
BOTTOM: The tragic tale of Pyrumus et

Thisbe.

f

62 LATIN



idmumi
Deutsch is
Headphones overhead 

“ How do you get the radio, 
anyway?”

Horrible pronounciation 
“ I still can’t say those R’s” 

Grammar, always more grammar 
“ Ein ganzer Satz, bitte.”

And giggling songs 
“ Hein Hahn ist tot!"

—  Jan Schmidt

TOP: German grannies. BOTTOM LFT: Frau 
Bolkins, our German teacher. BOTTOM RT: 
Come on Lisa, don’t be shy.

GERMAN 63



Who cares 
whether a 2 is positive 

or negative 
or if a polynomial can be 

factored. 
My stomach is growling, 

and the second hand, 
in spite of the wishes 

of thirty pairs of eyes, 
has almost stopped 

moving.

—  Carol DeMaster

TOP: Algebra is no problem for Becky. LEFT: sn (l-r) =a-rn 
BOTTOM: Mr. Snoeyink teaches geometry and Algebra I and 

Mr. Veldhouse teaches advanced math and Algebra III.

64 MATH



MATH 65



Yardstick in hand, 
Commander Dudt 

marches 
from lab station to 

lab station, 
inspecting the young 

scientists 
mixing chemicals and 

playing with Bunsen 
burners.

—  Jay Johnson

TOP: Grea and Jane dissecting a 
perch. LEF^T: Our future surgeons. 

RIGHT: Bob practices his 
mouth-to-mouth in health.

66 SCIENCE



Once again the biology students studied 
plants, animals and humans and had fun with 
frogs. The chemistry classes went slower than 
last year’s classes, and got their share of 
knowledge about elements, ions, compounds 
and other “exciting” things. The physics class­
es took a unique approach to their subject by 
studying the philosophy and historical events 
going on at the time of scientific discoveries in 
different eras, as well as the facts and for­
mulas.

TOP: Mad Dr. Newman tries another concoction. 
RIGHT: Phun with fysics. BOTTOM: Mr. Dudt teaches 
Physics and Chemistry, Mr. VanderKooy teaches 
Biology and Miss Baker teaches health.

SCIENCE 67



68



<0 
0)

■  H

>
■  H H»o
(0



TOP: (I to r) Bottom: Sandy Havenga, Jan 
Huizinga, Lynelle Ryskamp, Kelly Gerber, Linda 
Gantz, Ruth Bronaer, Michelle Gillenwater, Beth 

Callahan, Becky Luchtenburg. Second Row: 
Sponsor —  Mr. Roelofs, President —  Al Terpstra, 
Marv Tazelaar, Doug Beck, Jeff Newman. LEFT: 
Mrs. York enjoying her soup at the Thanksgiving 

soup lunch. BOTTOM: President Al Terpstra.

70 STUDENT COUNCIL



TOP LFT: Queen Beth Ogren and King Al Terpstra. TOP RT: My mouth is starting to hurt! 
BOTTOM (I to r) Bottom: Brenda Yetter, Linda Boeringa, Beth Ogren, Al Terpstra, Linda 
Gantz, Ruth Luchtenburg. Second: Becky Luchtenburg, Mark Cevaal, Mark VanZeelt, Ann 
Terpstra, Dan Reitsma, John John, Mark Borer, Roger Groenboom, Deanna Ogren. (Not 
pictured —  Erik Jekkals)

HOMECOMING 71



TOP LFT: Susie Sunshine. TOP RT: 
Hot Dog! MIDDLE: We're gonna let you 

blow the horn. BOTTOM LFT: Ruth 
sings like a frog. BOTTOM RT: What 

do you do? You brush your teeth.

72 OCTOBERFEST



TOP LFT: Fine Arts Chairman Ann Terpstra. TOP RT: Dominoes at 
the beach outing. BOTTOM LFT: Fine Arts Committee —  (I to r) 
Sandy Allen, Linda Gantz, Bill Pastoor, Craig Coburn, Jeannine 
Hoekstra, Nancy Van Kampen, Ellen Reitsma, Bonnie Wieringa, Kristi 
Kuyers, Sue Gantz, Chairman Ann Terpstra, Debbie Slager, Cindy 
Blauw, Ruth Luchtenburg, Steve Wiersum, Chairman Jane Voortman, 
Sharon Irwin, Sponsor Mr. Harkema, Scott Wieringa, Natalie Dykstra, 
Beth Ogren, Becky Luchtenburg. BOTTOM RT: Craig sacrifices 
chickens for Chicken Dinner.

FINE ARTS 73



74 FINE ARTS WEEK



TOP LFT: The unforgettable Opus Mime Players. 
TOP RT: Renee and Sharon perform “Arsenic 
and Old Lace.” BOTTOM LFT: Take him, he's 
yours. BOTTOM RT: A close finish for the juniors.

FINE ARTS WEEK 75



Baker's snooping for jock pictures 
Ardy’s pub room leftovers 

Julie and Marvin: Miss Bean’s ad team 
Zuidema’s negative file 

Ruth’s kickers, cuts and caps and 
Harkema’s hacks 
Carol’s presence 

Van Dinther’s absence 
Mr. H’s counseling center 

Roger’s camera and 
Cindy’s lists and crop­

ping and typing 
and proofing 

and no more Mo.

TOP: Layout and Photography Staff —  (I to r) Bottom: Bev Ridderhoff, Sandy 
Huiner, Fern Walker, Jeannine Hoekstra, Cathy Maas, Becky Luchtenburg, Ann 

Kellstedt, Beth Callahan. Second Row: Kelly Gerber, Diana Reitsma, Laura 
Dykhuizen, Sharon Irwin, Sue Gantz, Debbie Slager, Clay Miller. Third Row: 

Debbie Iwema, Linda Van Kampen, Dave Wieringa, Frank Raiser, Steve 
Wiersum, Scott Wieringa, Lynnete Anderson. Fourth Row: Paul Slocum, Roger 
Robey, John Slocum. MIDDLE: (I to r) Photography Editor —  Lynne Zuidema, 

Copy Editor —  Ruth Luchtenburg, Assistant Editor —  Beth Van Dinther, Editor 
—  Cindy Lake, Sponsor —  Mr. Hartegrink, Layout Editor —  Carol DeMaster. 

BOTTOM: Business Staff —  Bottom Left (clockwise) Janis Cook, Barb Wiltjer, 
Business Managers Marv Tazelaar and Julie Hampstra, David Van Mersbergen, 

Kelly Gerber, Donna Blake, Nancy Van Kampen. (Not pictured —  Business
Advisor Miss Bean.)

76 SAGA



T ra m  p in
The Trumpet staff had almost all new members learning to line 
articles straight, using enough rubber cement and measuring 
with a T-square. The typists were Kelly Fodness and Diana 
Rietsma and Ken Saul was the only loyal photographer. The 
paper started out shaky but once the “ Brass” got it together it 
improved a lot. The Burger King ads became a real popular 
item in all the issues.

TOP: Editor Ardy Vos with sponsor 
Mrs. York. MIDDLE: Deb makes 
title for another Trumpet deadline. 
BOTTOM: Seated (I to r) Anita 
Kopf, Bonnie Wieringa, Cathy 
Maas, Lynelle Ryskamp, Deb 
Hamilton, Kelly Fodness, Karyl 
Woldman, Elaine Boettcher. 
Standing: Paul Slocum, Steve 
Wiersum, Elyse Klemchuk, Ken 
Saul, Kathy VanDer Dyke, Diane 
Vander Velde, Debbie Venhousen, 
Lynne Wieringa, Diana Reitsma. 
Not pictured —  Linda Vander 
Naald.

TRUMPET 77



School year 1980-1981 saw new and old director Dick 
Landman back to Timothy after a decade of absence. 
The musicians who met him were 48 strong by year’s 
end. During this building year, the Timothy Concert Band 
played at 5 basketball games with a small varying group 
from the band. In November and December the band 
performed joint concerts with the Concert Choir. All 
members, in January and February, performed solos 
and ensembles many of which were performed at the 
IHSA festival and Timothy’s Fine Arts festival. They 
finished out the year in May with a month of marching 
rehearsal followed by the Memorial Day Parade. The 
year finished with a combined concert featuring all the 
bands

TOP: Our Bandman, Mr. Landman teaches 
music appreciation, concert band, and 

varsity band. MIDDLE LFT: Band students 
display pucker power. MIDDLE RT: Kristy 

Tamminga does her part on the French 
horn. BOTTOM: Rum-pa-pum.

78 BAND



ABOVE: (I to r) Bottom: Sandy Allen, Ardy Vos, Patti 
Venhousen, Kathy Beery, Lynn Wierenga, Sue Vriesman, Diana 
Reitsma, Laura Dykhuizen, Lynelle Ryskamp, Linda Wassenar, 
Mary Loerop, Debra Vellenga, Elyse Klemchuk. Second: Steve 
Boer, Jim Hoeks, Steve Kiefer, Denise Vander Veld, Kim Bulth­
uis, Diane Keizer, Julie Dombroski, Jill Groenewold, Ann Spick, 
Sharon Lang. Third: Harry Vanderschoot, Steve Wiersum, Paul 
Slocum, David Van Mersbergen, Kristy Tamminga, Dean Win- 
quist, Jim Postma, Ken Huiner, Steve Gantz, Steve Van Bys- 
sum, Jennie Vriesman, Anita Kopf, Becky Luchtenburg. Forth: 
Doug Brown, Scott Wieringa, John Slocum, Doug Beck, Brian 
Henrickson, Dan Boerman, Jon Smith, Rob Tazelaar, John 
Wieringa, Doug Klokow, Bernie Jeske. BOTTOM: Who needs 
music when you’re first or second chair?

BAND 79



Samuel..................................................................... Scott Wieringa
Frederic......................................................... David VanMersbergen
.................................................................................. Steve Wiersum

Pirate K in g ......................................................... Roger Groenboom
 Robert Ramey
Ruth Natalie Dykstra
.......................................................................................Linda Gantz
Edith Becky Luchtenburg
Kate.................................................................................. Sue Gantz
Isabel....................................................................... Karyl Woldman
Mabel...............................................................................Sandy Allen
.................................................................................Carol Veldman

Major-General S tanley................................................ Bob Bouma
Sergeant of Police........................................................... Jon Smith
Chorus of Pirates, Police and General Stanley’s Wards

TOP: “Speak up boy. You’re still one of us till midnight.” LEFT: Taran-ta-rah.
BOTTOM: “An island all to ourselves.”

80 CHOIR PLAY



TOP: (I to r) Bottom: Linda Vander Naald, Luanne Dombrowski, Patty 
Vander Veld, Kristi Kuyers, Bonnie Wieringa, Mia Di Santis, Julie Zeilstra, 
Cindy Blauw, Sheri Blauw, Patty Bilthouse, Tanya Chase, Cathy Maas, 
Judy DeHaan, Ardy Vos, Elyse Klemchuk. Second Row: Becky 
Luchtenburg, Ruth Luchtenburg, Sandy Allen, Natalie Dykstra, Connie 
Overzet, Sharon Irwin, Lisa Vander Molen, Karyl Woldman, Pam 
DeMaster, Kelly Gerber, Sue Gantz, Anita Kopr, Ellen Reitsma, Linda 
Gantz. Third Row: Kevin Burkum, Scott Wieringa, John Wieringa, Ron 
Hoekstra, Erik Jekkals, Chuck Bundrick, Tim DeYounm Jeff Gorter, J. 
Anderson, Roger Groenboom, Scott Anderson, Dave Doig, Dave 
Speelman, Steve Wiersum, Dave Van Mersberaen, Scott Bouma. Fourth 
Row: Tim Aguirre, Dave Erffmeyer, Buddy Shaffer, Jon Smith, Rob 
Tazelaar, Steve Van Dahm, Rox Ramey, Bill Pastoor, Joel DeVries, Jeff 
DeVries, Steve Gantz, Jim Van Tholen, Roger Wishnew, John Hoffman, 
Dan Reitsma, Bob Bouma. Not pictured —  Dave Banker, Kelly Kendall, 
Jacqui Kulawiak, Beth Ogren, Carol Veldman, Linda Wassenar. BOTTOM 
LFT: Choir Director Mr. Wolterstorff.

CHOIR 81



TOP: Oh Finnigan, you’re incorrigible. BOTTOM: (I to 
r) Seated: Ruth Luchtenburg, Sue Gantz, Sandy Allen, 
Ardy Vos, Rob Ramey. Standing: Becky Luchtenburg, 
Steve Wiersum, Rich Smith, Scott Wierenga.

L o tiid  [Ri@d] IPirairitsfc
Patrick Flannigan....................................  Rob Ramey
Leonard Finnigan .............................  Scott Wieringa
Maggie Flannigan ..................................  Sandy Allen
Mary Flannigan............................................  Ardy Vos
Rosalie Flannigan.......................  Ruth Luchtenburg
Rita Flannigan ..........................................  Sue Gantz
Ralph Penrose..................................  Steve Wiersum
Mrs. Gallop ............................... Becky Luchtenburg
Richard O 'C onner....................................  Rich Smith

82 FALL PLAY



FALL PLAY 83



84 DRAMA CLUB



LEFT: Drama Sponsor Mr. Day. RIGHT: A scary lion? BOTTOM: (I to r) 
Bottom: Kathy VanZeelt, Debbie Slager, Jenny Borer, Elaine Beottcher, 
Karyl Woldman, Sue Vriesmarl. Second: Kathy Vander Dyke, Renee 
Bailey, Sharon Irwin, Laura Dykhuizen, Ruth Luchtenburg, Glen Sokol. 
Third: Diane VanderVelde, Deb Venhousen, Diana Reitsma, Kelly 
Fodness, Roger Robey, Elyse Klemchuk. Fourth: Paul Slocum, Rich Smith, 
Sandy Wiersum, Lisa Engel, Sandy Huiner, Beth Huttinga, Jane Mulder. 
Fifth: Frank Raiser, Ted Bulthuis, Sue Gantz, Dave Smith, Debra Hamilton. 
Sixth: Natalie Dykstra, Sandy Allen, Ardy Vos, Cindy DeVries, Anita Kopf, 
Diane Keizer. Seventh: Rob Ramey, Becky Luchtenburg, Jim VanTholen, 
Steve Wiersum, Jon Smith, Scott Wieringa, Roger Groenboom, Sponsor 
Mr. Day.

Drama Club 
painted sets, 
gathered props, 
promoted ticket sales, 
built sets, made 
masks and 
made up 
the faces of 
pirates and 
Androcles and 
the lion and 
the loud, red 
Patrick.

DRAMA CLUB 85





From shortened
second hour classes
kids flow into the cold gym.
Darkness
slips
down
the
walls
and the projector crackles 
unwinding
the story of Ken Medema
who, though born blind,
found Jesus
and loves children,
touching them with his praise.
Light scatters
throughout the gym.
Swanson stands and 
raising his arms,
(more dramatic than 
Reitsma’s head nod) 
dismisses his 
congregation.

TOP: Elim re-enacts "Joshua” . BOTTOM LFT: 
Bix Phillip picks on his guitar “Sarah” . BOTTOM 
RT: Frostbitten to their seats.

CHAPEL 87



TOP LFT: Milk Boys —  Steve Vander Klok, Dave Smith, Erik 
Carlson. TOP RT: Library Aids —  (I to r) Seated: Sandy Daane, 
Librarian Miss Bean. Second: Julie Brown, Ann Terpstra, Tanya 

Chase, Kris Clark, Debbie Hamilton, Michelle Gillenwater, Jacqui 
Kulawiak. Third: Jim Rusthoven, Carol Post, Laura Rispens, Ro­

ger Robey, Jeff Rusthoven, Elyse Klemchuk. (Not pictured —  
Beth Huttenga, Lynn Post, Lizzy Riha, Donna Stoll, Cindy Stulp). 
MIDDLE: Chair Crew —  (I to r) Seated: John Nolan, George Gal- 

lios, Dino Angelopoulos, Doug Klokow. Second: Scott Thoms, 
Dave Andre, Bill Haloulos, Dave Smith, Pete Van Tholen. BOT­

TOM: Office Girls —  (I to r) Seated: Front: Debbie Stager, Linda 
Boeringa. Second: Bev Ridderhoff, Ardy Vos, Tanya Chase, Lin­

da Bulthuis, Stephanie Gehrs. (Not pictured —  Sandy Capocci,
Linda Vander Naald).

88 STUDENT VOLUNTEERS



r t o m w u Q

TOP LFT: Checkmate! TOP RT: Did you have 
your sprinkle today? MIDDLE: Bob and John, the 
champions in ping-pong doubles. BOTTOM: Look 
behind you, Mike.

INTRAMURALS 89



The scent 
of sweet green 

hay drifted 
across 

the
streamer-

filled
gym

and the drums 
beat out Ray’s 

swaying gula-gulua 
and Mr. Veldhouse 

ac- ed.
tu- smil- 

al-ly

—  Fern Walker

TOP: The Hawaiian king. LEFT: The 
coordinated group. BOTTOM RT: Did you

see her hips?

90 JR. —  SR. BANQUET



TOP: Our favorite couple. TOP RT: Juniors making flowers. 
BOTTOM LFT: Keep it clean, Mr. Boven. BOTTOM RT: I keep 
him in line.

JR. —  SR. BANQUET 91



h o u s e
b a n q u e t s

WELCOME
TIMOTHY

CHRISTIAN
AWARDS

Awards IBaouqpdt

TOP LFT: It is proper for young ladies to cross their 
legs. TOP RT: The Royalty House welcomes 

Timothy. BOTTOM LFT: Linda Gantz accepts the 
Outstanding Girl Award. BOTTOM RT: A unique form 

of entertainment from Wheaton College.

92 AWARDS BANQUET



.. Dave DeHaan
 Joy Lang
Kristy Tamminga 
. . .  Ashley Reece
 Becky Strain
. . .  Craig Coburn
  Cindy Lake
 Kelly Gerber
. . .  Eric Johnson

Science.........................................................................Joy Lang
Art Cheryl Nysse
B ib le  Beth Ogren

Choir..................................................Sandy Allen, Linda Gantz
 Carol Veldman, Bob Bouma
......................................................... Jon Smith, Scott Wieringa

Band............................................ Sandy Allen, Steve Wiersum

Drama.......................................... Sandy Allen, Natalie Dykstra
.............................................................................Scott Wieringa

Math

Language

English . 
History.. 
Business

Industrial

TOP: As usual the Fine Arts Award goes to Timothy. BOTTOM LFT: Lynne 
receives her Panhellenic Scholarship. BOTTOM RT: Mr. Day presents the 
Drama Award to Natalie, Scott and Sandy.

AWARDS BANQUET 93



94



</>

o 
Q.
(0

95



Dribbling sweat slips into my ear 
turning into a pool of warm.

My nostrils flare, 
bursting deflated lungs with oxygen. 
Hard toothed spikes spit packed turf

on every 
rhythmic blow. 

My legs begin to tighten. 
“ I can do all things through Christ 

who strengthens me.” 
I can’t give up now . . .  

it’s not my race.

—  Ruth Luchtenburg

TOP: (I to r) Kneeling: Coach Greenfield, Henry DeLisle, 
Steve Brouwer, Steve Boer, Ken Groenewold, Dave Doig, 

Pete Alquire. Standing: Miles Boone, Scott Anderson, J. 
Anderson, Dan Boerman, Ron Nordman, Al Terpstra, Gerrit 
Weiringa, Greg Nordahl. LEFT: Chuggin’ in! RIGHT: (I to r) 

Bottom: Trisha Renkema. Second: Jeannine Hoekstra, 
Manager Lynn Post, Coach Veldhouse. Top: Cathy Maas,

Bonnie Wieringa.

CROSS COUNTRY



Led by team captain Al Terpstra, junior 
Gerrit Wieringa, and senior J. Anderson, 
the team went through the league com­
petition undefeated and then won the 
P.S.L. Finals for the second straight year. 
Two strong sophomores, David Doig and 
Scott Anderson, along with freshman 
sensations Pete Alguire, and Steve 
Brouwer, contributed to a second place 
team effort in the districts. The team 
placed 5th in the sectionals and advanced 
to the state meet in Peoria. Everyone ran 
his best race of the season and Timothy 
finished 8th out of the best twenty teams 
in the IHSA state finals.

TOP: Coming around the stretch at PSL 
finals. LEFT: Timothy talks over times. 
RIGHT: Warming up at Westmont.

CROSS COUNTRY 97



©flosd HatelhKig
ddu O M © 9 T @ m ©

The girls’ tennis team concluded its season with a 
record of two wins and six losses. Although the num­
bers seem small on the winning side, the team im­
proved. Julie Zeilstra had a nearly perfect season of 
7-1. Julie also ranked second in the P.S.L.’s first sing­
les tournament and passed the first two rounds in 
districts. Team member Sheri Blauw earned second in 
singles, and Carol Bilthius earned third. While in dou­
bles, Patti VanderVeld, Brenda Yetter and Kim Bilthuis 
alternated for first doubles and Lynelle Ryskamp and 
Cindy Blauw played second. Most of the matches that 
were lost had close team scores.

TOP: The tennis players love you! ABOVE: (I to r) Bottom: 
Assistant Coach Snoeyink, Sandy Havenga, Sheri Blauw, Patti 

Bilthouse, Patti Vander Velde, Coach Dudt. Second: Jane 
Mulder, Captain Julie Zeilstra, Sharon Hoff, Judy De Haan, 

Cindy Blauw. Third: Lyneile Ryskamp, Carol Bilthuis, Kris Clark, 
Brenda Yetter, Kim Bulthuis. BOTTOM RT: Cindy Blauw 

demonstrates her backhand.

98 GIRLS'TENNIS



Numbly
frozen hands curl 
around the dull green 
grip of a 5 
wood.
The crystallized ball 
floats on the frozen 
green lake.
A weary down 
swing connects and 
stings like 
a tight fastball on 
the fists.

—  Jeff Pilz

TOP LFT: Paul takes a strut down the green.
TOP RT: (I to r) Roger Wishnew, Jim Hoeks, Dan 
Reitsma, Steve Van Kooten, Paul Sterenberg, 
George Brouwer, Coach Vander Kooy. BOTTOM: 
Fore!

GOLF 99



The girls’ j.v. volleyball team had many close games and 
turned out to be a very exciting team to watch. Coached by 
Miss VandenBerg, the team progressed throughout the 
season. Co-captains Sue Vriesman and Kristi Tamminga 
were the only veterans to the brand new team. A close 
game was played against Chicago Christian. It was a 
growing year which gave them much needed experience.

TOP LFT: Get it together. TOP RT: (I to r) 
Seated: Cindy Stulp, Miriam Van 

Mersbergen, Cindy Zaphe. Standing:-Cheyrl 
Voss, Shari Bosman, Mary Loerop. TOP: 

Jean Fodness, Kristi Tamminga, Jill 
Groenewoid, Sue Vriesman. BOTTOM: Sue 

bumps one over.

100 GIRLS' J.V. VOLLEYBALL



W n ir iD ^
V@ lll]<i^MI]
The varsity volleyball team con­
sisted of 8 seniors and 4 juniors, 
including co-captains Janis Cook 
and Linda Boeringa. The high­
light was the Second Annual Par­
ent Night, a home game against 
Chicago Christian which they 
won. The tournament at Latin 
High was also successful when 
they advanced to semifinals. Dis­
tricts brought Timothy back to 
Latin where they won their first 
round against Providence.

TOP: Timothy whales on Latin. ABOVE LFT: What form! 
ABOVE RT: (I to r) Bottom: Joy Lang, Denise Vander Veld, 
Ellen Reitsma, Kelly Fodness, Kristi Kuyers. Second: Coach 
Baker, Jane Voortman, Linda Van Kampen, Connie Over- 
zet, Janis Cook. Third: Linda Boeringa, Ruth Bronger, Julie 
Hamstra.

GIRLS' VARSITY VOLLEYBALL 101



TOP LFT: Where’s that red marker? TOP 
RT: Now everybody will come to the girl's 

games! BOTTOM: (I to r) Bottom: Cathy Van 
Zeelt, Beth Huttenga, Renee Bailey. Second: 

Sandy Huiner, Carol Post, Ria Hoogsteen, 
Debbie Johnson, Pam DeMaster, Kelly Ger­
ber, Pam Wierenga, Sponsor Miss Bolkens. 

(Not pictured: Jackie Komrska, Ann Terp­
stra.)

102 PEP CLUB



TOP: Bottom (I to r) Scott Wieringa, Brian Henricksen, 
Diane Vander Velde, Elyse Klemchuk, Kelly Fodness, 
Diane Reitsma, Sharon Lang, Sandy Allen, Steve 
Wiersum, Debra Vellenga, Mary Loerop, Jill Groene- 
wold. Second: Steve Boer, John Wieringa, Doug Klo- 
kow, Paul Slocum, Dave Van Mersbergen, Kristy Tam­
minga, Kim Bulthuis, Diane Keizer. Third: Jim Postma, 
Jon Smith, Steve Gantz, Ken Huiner, Dan Boerman. 
ABOVE LFT: Go! Fight! Win! ABOVE RT: Mr. Land­
man, conductor of pep band.

PEP BAND 103



TOP: (I to r) Bottom: Sheri Blauw, Cathy Maas. Second: 
Judy DeHaan, Cindy Blauw, Patti VanderVelde, Captain 

Beth Ogren. MIDDLE LFT: Straight to the top. MIDDLE RT: 
(I to r) Kneeling: Patti Ronda. Standing: Ann Kieft, Carol 

Bilthuis, Deanna Ogren, Jenny Vriesman, Cathy VanZeelt.
BOTTOM: You're stepping on my hair!

104 CHEERLEADERS



TOP: (I to r) Bottom: Sandy Wiersum, Jeannine Hoekstra, Bonnie Wieringa, 
Jenny Borer, Gayle Erwin, Ann Spick, Anne Kellstedt. Top: Jean Cook, Connie 
Overzet, Lynelle Ryskamp, Captain Patty Venhousen, Ardy Vos, Cheryl Voss, 
Cindy Zapfe. (Not pictured: Sandy Zuidema) LEFT: Smile Lynelle! RIGHT: We 
have produced the perfect routine.

POM-PONS 105



Coached by Mr. Dudt the girls jv b-ball team had a 
sensational season. The team was led by Kim Bulth- 
uis, averaging seven points and three steals a game. 
Sue Vriesman and Deb Vellenga gave the team its 
height and rebounding strength. Great ball handling 
and assistants on the inside were contributed by Kristi 
Tamminga and Shari Bosman. Helping off the bench 
was Sharon Lang, Mary Loerop, Jane Mulder, and 
Michelle Szabo. Their season ended with a 7-1 record 
in the P.S.L. giving them a tie for 1st place.

TOP: Give ’em Grief! ABOVE: (I to r) Bottom: Shari Bosman, 
Sue Vriesman, Kristy Tamminga. Second: Mary Loerop, Kim 

Bulthuis, Jane Mulder. Third: Coach Dudt, Michelle Szabo, 
Debbie Vellenga, Sharon Lang. BOTTOM: What happened to

the ball at Proviso?

106 GIRLS’ JV BASKETBALL



Returning veterans assisted Coach Baker 
and co-captains, Ruth Bronger and Tracy Van 
Ryn, for a strong varsity team. Donna Blake, 
Ruth Bronger and Donna Decker led the team 
underneath the basket in points and re­
bounds. Play making leadership came from 
Tracy Van Ryn at point guard. Linda Boeringa, 
Janna Fink and Jill Groenewold gave help on 
the inside with fantastic ball handling and out­
side shooting. Aggressive defense was 
played by Joy Lang, Ellen Reitsma, and Barb 
Wiltjer. The team finished 2nd in PSL’s with a 
7-1 record and also took 2nd place in PSL 
tournament. Donna Blake was also chosen to 
play on the PSL All-Conference team.

TOP: Timothy vs. Westmont. LEFT: Donna rises to the 
occasion. RIGHT: (I to r) Bottom: Linda Boeringa, Joy Lang, 
Ellen Reitsma, Tracy Van Ryn, Janna Fink. Second: Barb 
Wiltjer, Jill Groenewold, Ruth Bronger, Donna Blake, Donna 
Decker, Coach Baker.

GIRLS’ VARSITY BASKETBALL 107



A stop watch in one hand, 
Mr. Boven shouts, 

“Ten seconds!” 
and

the sweaty, barebacked 
first group 

leans over the black line, 
tugging on their shorts, 

anticipating 
the starting and 

pivoting and 
the burning leg cramps 

of the tenth wheezer.

—  Craig Coburn

TOP: (I to r) Seated: Steve Boer, Doug Klokow. Second: Jim 
Ryskamp, Ken Groenewold, Coach Boven, Rich Smith, Greg 
Nordahl, Paul De Blecourt. Third: Pete Alguire, Phil Gersdorf, 

Brian Bilthuis, Rob Hoeks, Dave DeHaan, Steve Brouwer. 
MIDDLE: A daring pass against Luther South. BOTTOM: Timing

tryouts.

108 BOYS’ FRESHMEN BASKETBALL



According to Mr. Veldhouse, it was a very 
successful year and the boys really worked at 
it. One highlight was winning the consolation 
trophy at the Christmas tournament against 
eight teams. They were placed 5th in PSLs 
with a 10-14 record. Their leading scorer was 
Roger Groenboom and the leading rebounder 
was Dave Smith.

TOP: Variety of interests on the bench. LFT: Jump Ball! RT: (I to r) Bot­
tom: John Maas, Dan Barak, Roger Groenboom, John Nolan, Dave Smith, 
Peter Van Tholen, Chucky Bundrick. Second: Manager Jenny Borer, Man­
ager Anita Kopf, Dave Doig, Scott Anderson, Jim Rusthoven, Miles Boone, 
Jeff Rusthoven, Jim Van Tholen, Pete Sterenberg, Coach Veldhouse, 
Manager Debbie Slager.

BOYS'JV BASKETBALL 109



TOP: Mark dribbles past Providence. LEFT: 
Point guard Van Kooten. RIGHT: Is it worth 

it? BOTTOM: (I to r) Bottom: Jim Dykstra, 
Steve Van Kooten, Craig Coburn, Paul 
Sterenberq, Tom Folkerts, Tim Aguirre. 

Standing: Manager Dean Winquist, Mark 
Borer, Bill Pastoor, Dan Reitsma, Ron 
Nordman, Mike Borer, Gary Tameling, 

Coach Greenfield.

110 BOYS’ VARSITY BASKETBALL



The team started its season slowly but ended 
better than expected. At the Thanksgiving 
tournament they beat Shepherd for the first 
win of the season. As momentum gained, so 
did the Trojan’s confidence. Timothy finished 
3rd in P.S.L’s with 10 wins and 6 losses. They 
started the I.H.S.A. Regional Tournament 
with a strong victory over St. Mary’s, despite 
the loss of their leading scorer, Ron Nordman. 
They advanced and eventually captured the 
Regional Championship title. From there they 
moved on to Sectionals and after losing a 
close game to Providence they also lost hope 
for going downstate.

TOP LFT: The lost contact trauma! BOTTOM LFT: 
Dan puts one up at Waubonsie Valley. BOTTOM RT: 
Looks tense.

BOYS’ VARSITY BASKETBALL 111



TOP: Walther cradles Jon. LEFT: Assistant 
Coach Roelofs and Coach Goebel, the leaders of 

men. RIGHT: Pilz pilzerizes his opponent.

112 WRESTLING



Hong ^©©Cddi SyirwDW©
Inexperience was the word to describe 
this year’s matmen. The team was left 
with only two upperclassmen after last 
year’s five seniors graduated. The Tro­
jans were forced to fill their weight classes 
with freshmen and sophomores. Led by 
returning sophomores Scott Bouma, Eric 
Jekkals and Pete Jaeger, the gapplers 
managed a 5th place finish at the PSL

Conference meet. Both Jekkals and Jae­
ger placed 2nd in the PSL meet. The 
wrestling team was also strengthened by 
an enthusiastic and talented group of 12 
freshmen, led by Jeff DeVries, Steve 
Keifer, Steve Vanderklok, Dan Bommelje 
and Dave Workman. “This year was our 
rebuilding year,” says Coach Goebel.

TOP LFT: (I to r) Bottom: Steve Kiefer, Steve Vander Klok, Eric Jekkals, 
Buddy Schafer, Scott Bouma, Allen Evenhouse. Second: Manager Linda 
Gantz, Jeff De Vries, Jon De Master, Doug Beck, Dave Workman, Jeff 
Pilz, Bob Kochan, Manager Sharon Fox. Third: Coach Goebel, John 
John, Dan Bommelje, Roger Swierenga, Tom Sperling, Dan Hinz,
Pete Jeager, Manager Shelly Markusik, (Not pictured —  Dave Tregay, 
Manager Sandy Alien) TOP RT: Steve battles it out. BOTTOM LFT: You're 
coming, like it or not! BOTTOM RT: Say uncle!

WRESTLING 113



<JW l a i d l M
Zippering 

the last coat over 
the mangy hand-me-down 

sweat shirts, 
I yank my spikes 

from the bottom of my locker 
and dig in my pocket for 

the stiff leather batting glove.
Steve laughs at my last year whiffs at curve balls 

as we waddle on sock feet to the hall rug 
where we pull on our spikes 

and ask Boven for a chaw of bubble gum.

—  Craig Coburn

TOP: Steve takes an easy base. MIDDLE: And it's a 
hit. BOTTOM: (I to r) Kneeling: Jim Rusthoven, Bob 

Kohan, Steve Boer, Jay Evenhouse, Brian Bilthuis, Ro­
ger Robey. Second; Rob Hoeks, Ken Groenewold, 
Mike Racanelli, Jeff Rusthoven, Kelly Kendall, Eric 

Johnson, John Slocum, Coach Boven.

114 JV BASEBALL



TOP LFT: Another view of baseball. TOP RT: Let’s see a spit- 
ball Steve. MIDDLE: (I to r) Bottom: Jim Evenhouse, Dan Rocco, 
Steve VanKooten, Mark Cevaal, Dave Speelman. Second: Tim 
Aguirre, Jim DeMaster, Jim Hoeks, Bill Pastoor, Mike Borer, 
Coach Snoeyink. (Not pictured —  Craig Coburn and Joel De­
Vries) BOTTOM: Nothing new at third.

■

The start of the season was very slow with only one win in the first 
eight games. But they made a comeback by winning six of their last 
eight games to finish fifth in ths league with a 7-9 record. The 
leading hitters were Jim DeMaster, Craig Coburn and Mike Borer 
who became all conference members.

VARSITY BASEBALL 115



The team was divided into two sec­
tions this year. One group worked 
mainly on field events and the others 
stuck to basic running. A lot of new 
freshmen came out but we also lost a 
lot of runners to softball. The team 
had a lot of individual wins but the 
final team scores were low. As always 
the Calvin meet was a real highlight 
with Ruth Luchtenburg breaking the 
record in the 200 meter hurdles.

TOP: (I to r) Kneeling: Manager Lisa 
VanderMolen, Ruth Luchtenburg, Cindy 

Stulp, Lisa Flores, Shannon Lynch, Bonnie 
Wieringa, Connie Overzet. Standing: Coach 

Senti, Kathy Beery, Ann Spick, Miriam 
VanMersbergen, Jane Voortman, Jeannine 

Hoekstra, Trisha Renkema, Joy Lang, 
Manager Donna Decker. (Not pictured —  
Sandy Havenga) MIDDLE: Bonnie “one” 

again. BOTTOM LFT: Jane trys a new 
psych-method. BOTTOM RT: Ann hands off 

to Joy at the P.S.L. Finals.

116 GIRLS’ TRACK



Awesome is the word that explains the 
track team this year. They finished 3rd in 
PSLs and 6th in Districts. Pete Rocco 
competed in the semi-final 200 meter 
run downstate and finished third in the 
400 meter run. The 3200 meter relay 
team finished 5th downstate which was 
run by J. Anderson, Scott Anderson, Al 
Terpstra and Gerrit Wieringa.

TOP: Just a little higher Rick. TOP RT: The awesome Rock. BOTTOM LFT: 
Andersons handing off at Westmont. BOTTOM RT: (I to r) Kneeling: Eric 
Jekkals, Al Terpstra, Pete Sterenberg, Gerrit Wieringa, Pete Rocco, Dave Doig, 
Scott Anderson, Steve Brouwer, Henry DeLisle. Second: Sprinting Coach 
Veldhouse, Field Event Coach VanderKooy, Dan Barak, Greg Renkema, Jim 
Ryskamp, Erik Hoveke, Greg Nordahl, Rick Bulthuis, J. Anderson, 
Long-Distance Coach Greenfield.

BOYS’ TRACK 117



An extremely strong tennis team was 
coached by Mr. Roelofs this year. At the 
Proviso East tourney they came in 
second, missing first by only one point 
against seven big public schools. They 
won all their opponents except Aurora, 
and placed 2nd in the PSL tournament.

TOP: (I to r) Bottom: Pete Alauire, Ares Vanides, Jim Post- 
ma, Doug Bakker, John Hoffman. Second: Mark VanZeelt, 

Mike Raidna, Dean Winquist, Rob Ramey, Doug Beck, 
Coach Roelofs. LEFT: Ares plays the net. RIGHT: It's a 

bird, it’s a plane, no it’s a tennis ball!

118 BOYS’ TENNIS



Harkema quit coaching and 3 girls quit 
track to field ground balls and Janna 
Fink learned how to pitch and Brenda 
Yetter learned to obey signs and as a 
result the girls softball team finished 
second with an 8-4 record, placing 2nd 
in PSLs.

TOP LFT: Kristy warms up the pitcher. TOP RT: 
Linda throws another one of her hot ones. 
BOTTOM LFT: Ellen in action against Luther 
North in an extra inning victory for Timothy. 
BOTTOM RT: (I to r) Bottom: Kristi Kuyers, Laura 
Bilthuis, Julie Zeilstra, Sheri Blauw, Cathy Maas. 
Second Row: Ruth Bronger, Brenda Yetter, Kristy 
Tamminga, Carol Bilthuis, Sharon Hoff, Kim 
Bulthuis, Jenny Borer. Third Row: Coach Baker, 
Diane DeGroot, Kim Miedema, Jill Groenewold, 
Janna Fink, Ellen Reitsma, Linda Boeringa, 
Captain Mr. Slager.

GIRLS’ SOFTBALL 119



120

M
f



</>
T3
<

121



Congratulations to

ARDY
and the Graduating Class of ’81

BEST SCAVENGER SERVICE INC.

Mom, Dad, Arthur, Loretta, Dennis, Ruth, Dave, & Families 
Uncle Don, Auntie Millie, Ken, Kass, Karl, and Deanna

122



Congratulations Class of 1981

Home Realty Company 
Insurance and Real Estate of All Kinds 

Ralph & Don Engelsman 
T03-1250

Congratulations and Best Wishes 
to Gary

and the Graduating Class of 1981 

Dad, Mom, Joe, Sue, Ed, Sherry and Kim

*
C O N T A I N E R  S E R V I C E

AR-WAY DISPOSAL, INC
P.O. BOX 6  1 1 

WINFIELD. IL 6 0 1  9 0

B O B  M IE D E M A  PHONE: 6 8 2 - 0 4 0  1

De Young’s Insurance Service, Inc. 
Insurance of All Types 

John E. De Young, Jr. 1909 West 60th Street
312-246-4833 La Grange, IL 60525

Congratulations 
from the 

National College of Chiropractic

123



Best Wishes to the Graduates 

HILLSIDE DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.
4152 May Street Hillside, Illinois 60162

Book Exchange 
Recycled Reading 

925 S. York, Elmhurst 
833-9338

Congratulations
to

Jon Smith
and his classmates of 1981 

Marge and Dick Smith

FAIRSHARE FINER FOODS 
6226 W. Roosevelt Oak Park 

Fine Meats and Groceries

312/652-4497

ELLERD FOLKERTS, Inc.
QUALITY DELIVERY SERVICE SINCE 1946 

INSURED CARRIER

ELLERD FOLKERTS 
ELLERD D. FOLKERTS 
JIM FOLKERTS

1240 S. CICERO AVE. 
CICERO, ILL. 60650

Make Your Own Sundae 
Weightwatcher Frosted Treats 

18w833 Roosevelt, Lombard 495-0995

Congratulations to the Graduating Class 
of 1981

Industrial Properties
Henry Tameling 

Box 341 
DesPlaines, IL 60016

124



Congratulations to the Class of 1981 
from these outstanding seniors

SANDY ALLEN JOHN HOFFMAN CHERYL VANDER LAAN
J. ANDERSON LYNNE HORNBURG DENISE VANDER VELDE
LYNETTE ANDERSON DOROTHY HUIZINGA BETH VAN DINTHER
JAN ANSELMI DEBORAH IWEMA LINDA VAN KAMPEN
DONNA BLAKE JOHN JOHN NANCY VAN KAMPEN
LINDA BOERINGA DEBBIE JOHNSON STEVE VAN KOOTEN
BOB BOUMA CINDY LAKE TRACY VAN RYN
RUTH BRONGER JOY LANG MARK VAN ZEELT
GEORGE BROUWER CHERYL NYSSE CAROL VELDMAN
JULIE BROWN BETH OGREN PAT VENHOUSEN
JAN COOK CAROL POST ARDY VOS
JUDY DAANE DAN REITSMA JACK VOS
PAM DE MASTER DAVE REITSMA BOB VOSS
TIM DE YOUNG ELLEN REITSMA JIM WENERSKI
DEE DEE DOLAN BEV RIDDERHOFF LYNN WIERENGA
JULIE DOMBROWSKI ROXANN SCHOLLE DON WIERINGA
JOHN DYKSTRA DONNA SHIREY JOHN WIERINGA
NATALIE DYKSTRA JON SMITH PAM WIERINGA
TOM DYKSTRA PAUL STERENBERG SCOTT WIERINGA
LINDA GANTZ BECKY STRAIN BARB WILTJER
KELLY GERBER GARY TAMELING ROGER WISHNEW
JULIE HAMSTRA MARV TAZELAAR BRENDA WORKMAN
JIM HOEKS AL TERPSTRA LYNNE ZUIDEMA
RON HOEKSTRA ANN TERPSTRA

125



Best Wishes to the Graduating Class of 1981

Metro Scavenger Service, Inc.

126



HERITAGE CLEANERS
Painting •  Decorating •  Paper Hanging

fred hardt and son

476 COMMONWEALTH ELMHURST, ILL. 60126
BUS: 833-2658

ROGER W. BORER HOME 833-1540

Congratulations 
to the Class of 1981 

Compliments of

Reichardt Cleaners

Like a good neighbor, 
State Farm is there.

324 W. Liberty Dr. 188 E. Butterfield Rd.
Wheaton, Illinois 60187 Elmhurst, Illinois 60126
Phone . . .  668-9694 Phone . . .  TE 2-9694

Be strong and of good 
courage, for the Lord thy God 
is with thee withersoever thou 
goest.

—  Joshua 1:9
Dr. and Mrs. M. F. Tiesenga

Congratulations 
to the Class of '81 

Northtown Disposal Service

Congratulations 
and best wishes to

PATRICIA JO 
and the class of 1981

Dad and Mom

Best Wishes to 
J. and Donna 

and the Class of 1981 
Ted Anderson, Agent 
O.S. 98 Winfield Road 
Winfield, Illinois 60190 
Bus. Phone 668-0441 
Res. Phone 858-2884

127



SUZANNE M. SHUART 
Congratulations and love 

Dad, Mom, Paul, Adriane, Carl 
Marilyn, Michael, and Joshua

Congratulations to Linda 
and

The Class of 1981

JOHN CEVAAL 
INSURANCE

Mr. and Mrs. John Boeringa, Jr. 6241 Roosevelt Road 
Berwyn, Illinois 60402

KUSH’S FOODS 
942 South York, Elmhurst 

834-7878
Your Satisfaction Is Our Measure Of Success

Congratulations to the Class of ’81 
Compliments of

VISSER’S BIKE HOUSE
Bikes —  Mopeds —  Parts —  Sales —  Service —  Accessories 

Cross Country Ski Equipment Rental 
Group Rates Available

128



Congratulations and God’s Richest Blessing 
to Linda and Nancy 

and the Class of 1981

CLEARWAY SCAVENGER
and

The Van Kampen Family

129



CONGRATULATIONS
TO

THE ENTIRE GRADUATING CLASS 
OF 1981

HOVING AND SONS, Inc.

130



Good Year Dunlop Pirelli 
Michelin X Motor Craft 

Truck Fleet Service

Associated Tire & Battery Co., Inc.
Ron Angeles

6208 West Roosevelt Road Suburbs —  383-6673
Oak Park, III. Chicago —  921-7250

Congratulations Scott 
and The Class of 1981

Mom, Dad, David & Michelle

Congratulations and Best Wishes 
to STEVE 

and the Class of 1981 
Mr. & Mrs. Harold Van Dahm 
Randy, Wendy, and Denise

Patrons

Warren and Mary Coburn 
Mr. and Mrs. J. Cook 
Cornelis and Cornelia Drop 
Mr. and Mrs. John L. Dykstra 
Mr. and Mrs. John H. Evenhouse 
Peter and Heidi Huizenga 
Mr. and Mrs. R. G. Irwin 
Mr. and Mrs. H. Kretschmer 
Harold and Marjorie Lang 
Frank and Cheryl Ogren 
Mr. and Mrs. Clifford Reddin 
Mr. and Mrs. Peter Rocco 
Mr. and Mrs. Donald Schmidt 
Kevin Tazelaar 
Mr. and Mrs. Ray Tazelaar 
John and Liz Voortman 
Mr. and Mrs. Edward Wenerski 
A Very Special Friend

131



THE
DARWILL

PRESS

132



ABLE PRINTING SERVICE 
Bill Vandervelde, President 

Herman VanderNaald, Manager 
6221 Roosevelt Road Berwyn, IL 60402

Rand Road 
Mobile Home Park

Congratulates the Class of 1981

Congratulations to 
Julie and the Class of 1981 
Mr. and Mrs. Sam Hamstra

/2i c /fg z n a y
INSURANCE

Alfred J. Rispens Stanley 8-2472
6241 Roosevelt Road Berwyn, IL 60402

Congratulations to 
JACK 

and the graduating class of ’81

VOS DISPOSAL SERVICE
love

Mom, Dad and Jan 
Judy, Tom and Erin

133



CONGRATULATIONS 
to Steven Van Dahm 

and the Graduating Class of 19811

BROOKS DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.
Uncle Hank & Aunt Ev 

Uncle Chuck & Aunt Carol 
P.O. Box 6 

Northbrook, IL 60062

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE CLASS OF '81

MEYER BROS. 
Scavenger Service

6205 West 101st Street

Chicago Ridge, IL 60415

134





Congratulations Don Wieringa and Sue Shuart 
and the Class of 1981 

Compliments of

John H. Evenhouse and Co., C. P. A.’s

Wsndt Drug Go., inc.
5 2 8  spring road ■ elmhurst, illinois 60126 

832-1041

Congratulations 
to the Class of ’81

ACORN 
DISPOSAL 
SERVICE

Your Neighbor and Neighborly Bank

SUBURBAN BANK 
OF ELMHURST
150 Butterfield Road

136



ARC DISPOSAL
COMPANY

Edward De Boer, President 

Business Phone: 823-5178

5859 N. River Road 

Rosemont, IL 60018



Congratulations to 
TRACY

and the Graduating Class of ’81

VAN RYN SCAVENGER SERVICE, INC.
Mom, Dad, DeAnn, Jerry 
Uncle Chuck and Family 
Uncle Emil and Family



Compliments of 
CHABAN’S HARDWARE 

928 South York 
Elmhurst Plaza

Tom Oldenburger, Agent 
STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES 

Auto —  Life —  Fire 
5742 Cermak Cicero, IL T03-2223

^ e r l a r ?
CLEANERS

104 W. VALLETTE 279-6446

Congratulations to the Class of ’81

George and Ida Mulder

Congratulations 
to the class of 1981

Butterfield 
Mobile Service

384 W. Butterfield 
834-8199 

Jack MulHolland Scott Travnick

D &  B Fabricators & Distributors, Inc 
Environmental Equipment & Systems

John E. DeYoung Jr.
312 /2 4 6 -4 8 3 6  P.O. Box 36

W estern Springs, 111. 60558

STEBEL’S FLOWERS AND GIFTS
832-7161

526 Spring Road 
E lm hurst, Illinois 60126 

R ichard P. Devita 
Owner

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE 
GRADUATING CLASS OF '81 

Compliments of

LOMBARD DISPOSAL

139



ALLEN, SANDRA Class Vice-President 2; Fine Arts 3,4; “ Music Man” 
1; “ Up the Down Staircase” 2; “Annie Get Your Gun” 2; “ Fiddler on the 
Roof” 3; “OurTown” 3; “ Loud Red Patrick” 4; “ Pirates of Penzance” 4; 
Band 1,2,3,4; Choir 2,3,4; Pom pons 1; Wrestling Manager 4; Intra­
murals 2,3.

ANDERSON, J. STUART Transferred from Hinsdale Central 2; “ Pi­
rates of Penzance” 4; Choir 3,4; Chair Crew 2; Cross Country 3,4; 
Track 3,4; Intramurals 2,3,4.

ANDERSON, LYNETTE Transferred from Schaumburg Christian 3; 
Saga 4.

ANSELMI, JANET Intramurals 1,2.

BLAKE, DONNA Saga Business Staff 4; Tennis 2,3; Basketball 2,3,4; 
Intramurals 2,3,4.

BOERINGA, LINDA Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Boys’ Basketball Manager 
1,2,3; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Tennis 1; Softball 2,3,4; Volleyball 2,3,4; 
Intramurals 1.

BOUMA, BOB “ Pirates of Penzance” 4; Choir 3,4; Intramurals 2,3,4.

BRONGER, RUTH Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Homecoming Court 3; Stu­
dent Council 3,4; Boys’ JV Basketball Manager 1,2; Boys’ Varsity 
Basketball Manager 3; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Track 1,2,3; Cross Country 
2; Volleyball 3,4; Softball 4; Intramurals 1,3.

BROUWER, GEORGE Band 1; Golf 3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

BROWN, JULIE Pep Club 3; Track 1,2; Intramurals 3,4.

CAPOCCI, SANDY Office Girl 4; Tennis 1; Intramurals 2,3,4.

COOK, JANIS Intramural Committee 4; Saga Business Staff 4; Vol­
leyball 1,2,3,4; Softball 1,3; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

DAANE, JUDY Boys' JV Baseball Manager 2; Boys’ Freshman Bas­
ketball Manager 2; Track 1; Basketball 1,2; Intramurals 2.

DEMASTER, PAM Honor Society 1,2,3,4; "Fiddler on the Roof” 3; 
“ Pirates of Penzance” 4; Band 1; Choir 3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Track 2; 
Volleyball 2; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

DE YOUNG, TIMOTHY Band 1; Choir 2,3,4; Basketball 1,2; Cross 
Country 1,2; Track 1; Baseball 2; Intramurals.

DOLAN, DENISE Office Girl 2,3; Intramurals 1.

DOMBROWSKI, JULIE Transferred from Lyons Township 2; Honor 
Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation Marshall 3; Band 2,3,4; Pep Club 3; In­
tramurals 2,3,4.

DYKSTRA, JOHN Chair Crew 1,2; Intramurals 2,3,4.

DYKSTRA, NATALIE Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Student Council 1; Fine 
Arts 2,3,4; Trumpet 2; Drama Club 1,2,3,4; “ Music Man” 1; “Charley’s 
Aunt” 1; “ Up the Down Staircase” 2; “Annie Get Your Gun” 2; “ Fiddler 
on the Roof” 3; "Our Town” 3; “ Pirates of Penzance” 4; Choir 1,2,3,4.

DYKSTRA, TOM Chair Crew 1; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

GANTZ, LINDA Transferred from Downers Grove South 2; Honor 
Society 1,2,3,4; Homecoming Court 2,4; Student Council 3, Vice- 
President 4; Fine Arts 3,4; Drama Club 3; "Annie Get Your Gun" 2; 
“ Fiddler on the Roof” 3; “ Pirates of Penzance” 4; Chamber Orchestra 
3,4; Choir 3,4; Wrestling Manager 4; Intramurals 3.

GERBER, KELLY Transferred from Central Christian 3; Honor Society 
1,2,3,4; Graduation Marshall 3; Student Life Committee 4; Senior 
Class Vice-President 4; Student Council Secretary 4; Saga Business 
Staff 4; Saga Typist 4; “ Pirates of Penzance” 4; Choir 3,4; Pep Club 4; 
Pom pons 3; Intramurals 4.

HAMSTRA, JULIE Saga Business Manager 4; Band 1,2; Pep Band 2; 
Intramural Committee 4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

HOEKS, JIM Band 1,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3; Baseball 4; Golf 4; In­
tramurals 1,2,3,4.

HOEKSTRA, RON Band 1; Choir 2,3,4; Tennis 1,2; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4.

HOFFMAN, JOHN Choir 2,3,4; Tennis 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

HORNBURG, LYNNE Transferred from Downers Grove South 4.

HUIZENGA, MARK Tennis 2,3; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

HUIZINGA, DOROTHY Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Pep Club 1,2; Fresh­
man Boys' Basketball Manager 2; Intramurals 1,2.

IWEMA, DEBORAH Saga 4; Tennis 1,2,3; Intramurals 4.

JOHN, JOHN Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Tennis 1,2; Wrestling 3,4.

JOHNSON, DEBBIE Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation Committee 4; 
Pep Club 1,3,4; Volleyball 2; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

KOMRSKA, JACKIE Transferred from York 3; Saga 4; Pep Club 4; 
Pom pons 3.

LAKE, CINDY Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation Marshall 3; Saga 
Editor 4; Trumpet 3; “Annie Get Your Gun” 2; Pom pons 2, Captain 3; 
Intramurals 2.

LANG, JOY Transferred from Hillcrest 4; Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Bas­
ketball 4; Track 4; Volleyball 4.

NOLAN, ERIN “ Pirates of Penzance” 4; Office Girl 1; Library Aid 4; 
Intramurals 2.

NYSSE, CHERYL Transferred from Freedom 4.

OGREN, BETH Transferred from Hinsdale Central 3; Fine Arts 4; 
Chamber Orchestra 3,4; Homecoming Queen 4; Choir 3,4; Cheerlead- 
ing 3, Captain 4.

POST, CAROL Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation Committee 4; 
Teachers Aid 1,3,4; Library Aid 4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4.

REITSMA, DAN Student Council 1,2; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Tennis 2; 
Golf 4.

140 SENIOR INDEX



REITSMA, DAVE Intramurals 2,3. VAN KOOTEN, STEPHEN Band 1,2,3; Baseball 1,2,3,4; Basketball 
1,2,3,4; Golf 2,3,4.

REITSMA, ELLEN Fine Arts 3,4; Drama Club 1,2,3; Choir 3,4; Track 1; 
Volleyball 1,3,4; Softball 2,3,4; Basketball 3,4; Intramurals 2.

RIDDERHOFF, BEVERLY Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Saga 4; Office Girl 
4; Intramurals 2,3,4.

SCHMID, LIZ Transferred from Willowbrook 3.

SCHOLLE, ROXANNE Transferred from Proviso West 2; Drama Club 
2,3; Intramurals 3.

SHIREY, DONNA

SHUART, SUZANNE Class Secretary 3,4; Intramurals 1,2; Transfer­
red to Holland Christian 4.

SMITH, JON Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Drama Club 4; Band 1,2,3,4; Choir 
2,3,4; Basketball 1,2; Baseball 1; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

STERENBERG, PAUL Basketball 2,3,4; Golf 3,4; Intramurals 1,2.

STRAIN, REBECCA Honor Society 1,2,3,4.

TAMELING, GARY Basketball 2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2.

TAZELAAR, MARVIN Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Student Council 2; Saga 
3; Business Manager 4; Basketball 3; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

TAZELAAR, ROBERT Fine Arts 3; “Annie Get Your Gun” 2; “ Fiddler 
on the Roof” 3; Band 1,2,3,4; Choir 2,3,4; Tennis 2.

TERPSTRA ALAN Homecoming Court 2, King 4; Class Vice-President 
3; Student Council Treasurer 3, President 4; Chair Crew 1; Cross 
Country 2,3, Captain 4; Track 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 2,3,4.

TERPSTRA, ANN Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation Committee 4; Home­
coming Court 4; Class Treasurer 3,4; Fine Arts Chairman 4; Ubrary Aid 3,4; 
Pom Pon G irl 1; Pep C Lub 2 ,3 ,4 ; In tra m u ra ls  1 ,2 ,3 ,4 .

VAN DAHM, STEVE Saga 1; “Annie Get Your Gun” 2; "Pirates of 
Penzance” 4; Band 1; Choir 2,3,4; Basketball 1; Intramurals 1,2.

VANDERLAAN, CHERYL

VANDER VELDE, DENISE Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Class Treasurer 2; 
Band 1,2,3,4; Volleyball 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 2,3.

VAN DINTHER, BETH Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Saga Assistant Editor 4; 
“Up the Down Staircase” 2; Pom pons 1,3, Captain 2.

VAN KAMPEN, LINDA Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Graduation Marshall 
3; Curriculum Committee 3,4; Saga 4; Volleyball 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4; Intramural Committee 4.

VAN KAMPEN, NANCY Student Council 2; Fine Arts 3,4; Drama Club 
1,2,3; “ Music Man” 1; “ Up the Down Staircase” 2; Choir 3; Pom pons 1; 
Cheerleading 2; Track 1,2.

VAN RYN, TRACY Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Tennis 2,3; Basketball 
1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3.

VAN ZEELT, MARK Saga 1; Trumpet 1; Band 1; Basketball 1,2,3; 
Tennis 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

VELDMAN, CAROL Class Secretary 2; Trumpet 1,2,3; Drama Club 
1,2,3; "Music Man” 1; "Up the Down Staircase" 2; "Annie Get Your 
Gun” 2; “ Fiddler on the Roof” 3; “ Pirates of Penzance" 4; Band 1; 
Choir 2,3,4; Pom pons 2.

VENHOUSEN, PAT Band 1,2,3,4; Office Girl 2,3; Pom pons 1,2, 
Captain 4; Intramurals 2,3.

VOS, ARDY Trumpet 2,3, Editor 4; Drama Club 1,2,3,4; “ Music Man” 
1; “Annie Get Your Gun" 2; “Our Town” 3; “ Loud Red Patrick” 4; 
“Androcles and the Lion” 4; “ Pirates of Penzance” 4; Band 1,2,3,4; 
Choir 3,4; Cheerleading 1, Captain 2; Pom pons 3,4.

VOS, JACK Band 1,2; Baseball 1; Basketball 1,2,3; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4.

VOSS, ROBERT Basketball 1,2; Baseball 3; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

WENERSKI, JIM

WIERENGA, LYNN Trumpet 4; Drama Club 1; Band 1,2,3,4; Track 1.

WIERINGA, DON Transferred from Buffalo Grove 1; Track 1,2; Cross 
Country 1,2,3; Intramurals 1,2,3,4.

WIERINGA, JOHN Band 1,2; Choir 2,3,4; Track Assistant Manager 2; 
Wrestling 3.

WIERINGA, PAM Pep Club 2,3, President 4; Basketball 1; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4.

WIERINGA, SCOTT Fine Arts 4; Saga 3,4; Drama Club 1,2,3,4; 
“ Music Man” 1; “ Up the Down Staircase” 2; “Annie Get Your Gun” 2; 
“ Fiddler on the Roof” 3; “ Our Town” 3; “ Loud Red Patrick” 4; “ Pirates 
of Penzance” 4; Band 1,2,3,4; Choir 2,3,4; Stage Band 4; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4.

WILTJER, BARB Saga Business Staff 4; Pep Club 1; Track 1; Basket­
ball 1,2,3,4; Freshman Basketball Manager 2; JV Baseball Manager 2; 
Intramurals 1,2.

WISHNEW, ROGER Band 1,2,3; Choir 3; Golf 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 
1,2,3,4.

WORKMAN, BRENDA “ Pirates of Penzance” 4; Intramurals 2.

ZUIDEMA, LYNNE Honor Society 1,2,3,4; Student Council 1; Class 
President 2,3,4; Saga Photography Editor 4; Pom pons 1,4; Tennis 
1,2; Intramurals 1,4.

SENIOR INDEX 141



A
Aguirre, Tim 36, 81, 110, 115 
Alessandrini, Paul 39 
Alguire, Pete 42, 96, 108, 118 
Allen, Sandra 20, 73, 79, 81, 82, 85, 103, 

113
Amphor, Daniel 42
Anderson, J. Stuart 20, 81, 96, 117
Anderson, Lynette 20, 76
Anderson, Scott 39, 81, 96, 109, 117
Anderson, Steven 42
Andre, Beverly 36
Andre, David 39
Angelopoulos, Dino 39
Anselmi, Janet 20

B
Bailey, Renee 36, 85, 102 
Bakker, Kenneth 42 
Bakker, Douglas 36, 118 
Banker, David 36 
Banker, Donna 42 
Barak, Daniel 39, 109, 117 
Bassali, Lucy 36
Beck, Douglas 42, 70, 79, 113, 118
Beery, Kathleen 36, 79, 116
Beery, Margie 39
Behles, Robert 39
Besic, Barb 39
Biarnesen, Robert 42
Bielema, Joy 36
Bilthuis, Brian 42, 108, 114
Bilthuis, Carol 39, 98, 104, 119
Bilthuis, Laura 39, 119
Bilthuis, Patti 36, 81, 98
Blake, Donna 20, 76, 107
Blauw, Cindy 36, 73, 81, 98, 104
Blauw, Sheri 36, 81, 98, 104, 119
Board, Robert 39
Boer, Steven 42, 79, 103, 106, 108, 114 
Boeringa, John 39
Boeringa, Linda 20, 30, 31, 71, 101, 107, 

119
Boerman, Daniel 36, 79, 96, 103
Boerman, Dawn 36
Boettcher, Elaine 36, 77, 85
Bonini, Gina 39
Bonnes, Marvin 36
Bolt, Karen 42
Bommelje, Daniel 42, 113
Boone, Miles 39, 96, 109
Borer, Jennifer 39, 85, 105, 109, 119
Borer, Mark 36, 71, 110
Borer, Mike 36, 110, 115
Bosman, Sharon 42, 100, 106
Bouma, Robert 20, 81
Bouma, Scott 39, 81, 113
Brander, Rebecca 36
Bronger, Ruthanne 20, 30, 31, 70, 101, 107, 

119
Brouwer, George 21, 99 
Brouwer, Steven 42, 96, 108, 117 
Brown, Doug 39, 79 
Brown, Julie 21 
Buelens, Bonnie 42 
Bulthuis, Charlotte 39
Bulthuis, Kimberly 39, 79, 98, 103, 106, 119
Bulthuis, Linda 36
Bulthuis, Richard 36, 117
Bulthuis, Theodore 42, 85
Bundrick,-Chuck 39, 81, 109
Burkum, Kevin 39, 81

c
Callahan, Elizabeth 39, 70, 76

Capocci, Sandra 21 
Carlson, Eric 39 
Carrell, Pamela 42 
Castello, Lisa 42 
Cevaal, Mark 36, 71, 115 
Chase, Tanya 36, 81 
Childs, Cathy 36 
Clark, Kristen 39, 98 
Coburn, Craig 36, 73, 110, 115 
Conrad, Susan 39 
Cook, James 36 
Cook, Janis 21, 76, 101 
Cook, Jean 42, 105

D
Daane, Judy 21 
Daane, Sandra 39 
Davids, Linda 36 
DeBlecourt, Paul 42, 108 
DeBoer, Peter 42 
Decker, Donna 36, 107, 116 
DeGroot, Diane 39, 119 
DeGroot, Yvonne 39 
DeHaan, David 42, 108 
DeHaan, Judith 36, 81, 98, 104 
DeLisle, Henry 42, 96, 117 
DeMaster, Carol 36, 76 
DeMaster, James 36, 115 
DeMaster, Jonathon 42, 113 
DeMaster, Pamela 21, 31, 81, 102 
DeVries, Cynthia 39, 85 
DeVries, Jeffrey 42, 81, 113 
DeVries, Joel 36, 81, 115 
DeYoung, Timothy 21, 81 
DiSantis, Mia 81 
Dixon III, Joseph 42 
Doig, David 39, 81, 96, 109, 117 
Dolan, Denise 21 
Dombrowski, Julianne 22, 31, 79 
Dombrowski, Luanne 39, 81 
Drop, Jacqueline 42 
Dutton, Timothy 36 
Dykhuizen, Laura 36, 76, 79, 85 
Dykstra, James 36, 110 
Dykstra, John 22
Dykstra, Natalie 22, 31, 73, 81, 85 
Dykstra, Tom 22 
Dykstra, Robert 42

E
Engel, Lisa 42, 85 
Erffmeyer, David 36, 81 
Erffmeyer, Randall 39 
Erwin, Gayle 39, 104 
Erwin, Gregg 39 
Evenhouse, Alan 42, 113 
Evenhouse, James 37, 115 
Evenhouse, Jay 42, 114

F
Fink, Janna 37, 107, 119
Flores, Lisa 42, 116
Flory, Robert 42
Fodness, Jean 42, 100
Fodness, Kelly 37, 77, 85, 101, 103
Folkens, Denise 37
Folkerts, Tom 37, 110
Forrest, Tracy 39
Fox, Sharon 42, 113
Froio, Larry 42

G
Gallios, George 39 
Gallios, Tom 40
Gantz, Linda 22, 30, 31, 70, 73, 81, 113
Gantz, Stephen 37, 79, 81, 103
Gantz, Susan 40, 73, 76, 81, 82, 85
Gehrs, Stephanie 40
Gerber, Kelly 20, 22, 31, 70, 76, 81, 102
Gersdorf, Philip 42, 108
Gillenwater, Laura Michelle 43, 70
Gorter, Jeff 37, 81
Groenboom, Diana 37
Groenboom, Roger 40, 71, 81, 85, 109
Groenewold, Jill 40, 79, 100, 103, 107, 119
Groenewold, Kenneth 43, 96, 108, 114

H
Haloulos, William 40 
Hamilton, Deborah 43, 77, 85 
Hamstra, Julie 22, 76, 101 
Hansen, Bonnie 37 
Hansen, Rich 40 
Havenga, Sandra 43, 70, 98 
Henricksen, Brian 40, 79, 103 
Hinz, Daniel 41, 113 
Hoeks, James 22, 79, 94, 115 
Hoeks, Robert 43, 108, 114 
Hoekstra, Donald 43
Hoekstra, Jeannine 36, 37, 73, 76, 105, 116
Hoekstra, Ronald 22, 81
Hoff, Sharon 40, 98, 119
Hoffman, John 22, 81, 118
Hoogsteen, Ria 37, 102
Hopp, Chris 43
Hopp, Greg 40
Hopp, Richard 43
Hornburg, Lynne 23
Hoveke, Eric 43, 117
Huiner, Kenneth 37, 79, 103
Huiner, Sandra 43, 76, 85, 102
Huizenga, Mark 23
Huizinga, Dorothy 23, 31
Huizinga, Jennifer 39, 40, 70
Hunziker, Hal 37
Huttenga, Beth 43, 85, 102

Irwin, Sharon 37, 73, 76, 81, 85 
Iverson, Karen 43 
Iwema, Deborah 23, 76 
Iwema, Paul 37

J
Jaeger, Pete 40, 113 
Jekkals, Erik 40, 71, 81, 113, 117 
Jeske, Bernhard 43, 79 
John, John 23, 31, 71, 113 
John, Joyce 43 
Johnson, Cynthia 43 
Johnson, Debra 23, 31, 102 
Johnson, Eric 40, 114 
Johnson, Jay 37 
Jones, Richard 37, 117

K
Keizer, Diane 40, 79, 85, 103 
Kelderhouse, James 43

142 STUDENT INDEX



Kellstedt, Anne 40, 76, 105 
Kendall, Kelly 40, 114 
Kennedy, Michael 43 
Kiefer, Steven 43, 79, 113 
Kieft, Ann 43, 104 
Kimble, Valerie 43 
Kline, Mark 37
Klemchuk, Elyse 40, 77, 79, 81, 85, 103
Klokow, Douglas 43, 79, 103, 108
Knight, Brian 37
Knight, Kerry 43
Kochan, Robert 43, 113, 114
Komrska, Jackie 24,102
Kooy, Debra 43
Kpof, Anita 40, 77, 79, 81, 85, 109 
Kretschmer, Paul 37 
Krueger, Jill 40 
Kulawak, Jacqueline 37 
Kuyers, Kristi 37, 73, 81, 107, 119

L
Lake, Cindy 24, 31, 76 
Lane, Christie 40 
Lang, Joy 24, 31, 101, 107, 116 
Lang, Sharon 40, 79, 103, 106 
Loerop, Mary 43, 79, 100, 103, 106 
Luchtenburg, Becky 40, 70, 71, 73, 76, 79, 

81, 82, 85
Luchtenburg, Ruth 37, 71, 73, 76, 81, 82, 

85, 116 
Luther, Laura 37 
Lynch, Shannon 43, 116

M
Maas, Cathy 36, 37, 76, 77, 81, 104, 119
Maas, John 40, 109
Mannella, Vincent 37
Markusic, Shelly 43, 113
Metcalfe, Diane 37
Miedema, Kimberly 40, 119
Miller, Clay 43, 76
Moreno, Diane 43
Mulder, Jane 43, 85, 98, 106

N
Newman, Jeffrey 37, 70 
Nolan, Erin 24 
Nolan, John 40, 109 
Noorlag, Mark 43 
Noorlag, Richard 37 
Nordahl, Greg 43, 96, 108, 117 
Nordman, Ronald 37, 96, 110 
Nysse, Cheryl 24

o
Ogren, Beth 24, 71, 73, 81, 104 
Ogren, Deanna 44, 71, 104 
Okkema, David 40
Overzet, Connie 37, 81, 101, 105, 116

P
Panik, Barbara 44 
Parsons, Pearl 44
Pastoor, William 37, 73, 81, 110, 115
Patton, Janice 40
Pickering, Lorraine 40
Pilz, Jeffrey 37, 113
Post, Carol 24, 31, 102
Post, Lynn 40
Postma, Jim 40, 79, 103, 118 
Poulos, Cynthia 44 
Pressick, Lisa 37

R
Rabe, Jill 44
Racanelli, Michael 44, 114 
Raidna, Michael 38, 118 
Raiser, Frank 44, 76, 85 
Ramey, Rob 40, 81, 82, 85, 118 
Raschke, Lisa 40 
Reece, Ashley 40 
Reitsma, Dan 24, 71, 81, 99, 110 
Reitsma, David 25
Reitsma, Diana 38, 76, 77, 79, 85, 103
Reitsma, Ellen 25, 73, 81, 101, 107, 119
Renkema, Greg 38, 96, 117
Ridderhoff, Beverly 25, 31, 76
Ridderhoff, Patricia 44
Riha, Elizabeth 44
Rispens, Larry 38
Rispens, Laura 40
Robey, Roger 44, 76, 85, 114
Rocco, Dan 41, 115
Rocco, Pete 38, 117
Roeters, Beth 44
Ronda, Patti 44, 104
Rusthoven, James 41, 109, 114
Rusthoven, Jeffrey 41, 109, 114
Ryskamp, James 44, 108, 117
Ryskamp, Lynelle 36, 38, 70, 79, 98, 105

s
Saul, Ken 38, 77 
Sausen, David 44 
Schacht, Bryan 41 
Schmid, Ann 44 
Schmid, Elizabeth 25 
Schmidt, Jan 38 
Schmidt, Eileen 41 
Scholle, Roxanne 25 
Sellers, Laurinda 41 
Schafer, Everett 38, 81, 113 
Shirey, Donna 25 
Shuart, Suzanne 25
Slager, Deborah 39, 41, 73, 76, 85, 109
Slocum, John 44, 76, 79
Slocum, Paul 38, 76, 77, 79, 85, 103
Smith, David 41, 85, 109
Smith, Jon 25, 31, 79, 81, 85, 103
Smith, Richard 44, 82, 85, 108
Sokol, Glenn 44, 85
Speelman, David 38, 81, 115
Speelman, David 38, 81, 115
Sperling, Thomas 38, 113
Spick, Ann 41, 79, 105, 116
Stallter, Christopher 44
Stavenger, Heidi 38
Stevenson, Ginger 38
Sterenberg, Paul 26, 99, 110
Sterenberg, Peter 41, 109, 117
Stoll, Donna 44
Strain, Rebecca 26, 31
Stulp, Cynthia 44, 100, 116
Swierenga, Roger 44, 113
Szabo, Michelle 44, 106

T
Tameling, Gary 26, 110
Tamminga, Kristy 41, 79, 100, 103, 106, 119
Tazelaar, Marvin 26, 31, 70, 76
Tazelaar, Robert 26, 79, 81
Terpstra, Alan 26, 30, 70, 71, 96, 117
Terpstra, Ann 20, 26, 30, 31, 71, 73, 102
Thoms, Scott 41
Tiesenga, Fred 41
Tipples, Lisa 41
Tregay, Cindy 41
Tregay, David 44, 113

V
Van Byssum, Steven 41, 79 
Van Dahm, Steve 26, 81 
VanderDyke, Donna 41 
VanderDyke, Kathy 38, 77, 85 
Vander Klok, Steven 44, 113 
Vanderlaan, Cheryl 27 
Vandermolen, Lisa 38, 81, 116 
Vandermolen, Patricia 41 
Vander Naald, Gary 38 
Vander Naald, Linda 38, 77, 81 
Vander Schoot, Harry 41, 79 
Vander Veld, Patricia 38, 81, 98, 104 
Vander Velde, Denise 27, 31, 79, 101 
Vander Velde, Diane 41, 77, 85, 108 
Van Dinther, Beth 27, 31, 76 
Vanides, Ares 38, 118 
Van Kampen, Linda 27, 31, 76, 101 
Van Kampen, Nancy 27, 73, 76 
Van Kooten, Stephen 27, 99, 110, 115 
Van Mersbergen, David 38, 76, 79, 81, 103, 

116
Van Mersbergen, Miriam 44, 100
Van Ryn, Sherri 41
Van Ryn, Tracy 27, 31, 107
Van Tholen, James 41, 81, 85, 109
Van Tholen, Peter 41, 109
Van Zeelt, Cathy 44, 85, 102, 104
Van Zeelt, Mark 27, 71, 118
Veldman, Carol 28, 80
Vellenga, Debra 44, 79, 103, 106
Venhousen, Debra 41, 77, 85
Venhousen, Patricia 28, 79, 105
Voortman, Jane 38, 73, 101, 116
Vos, Ardythe 28, 77, 79, 81, 82, 85, 105
Vos, Jack 28
Voss, Cheryl 41, 100, 105
Voss, Robert 28
Vriesman, Jennifer 41, 79, 104
Vriesman, Suzanne 39, 41, 79, 85, 100, 106

w
Walker, Fern 38, 76 
Wassenar, Linda 38, 79 
Wenerski, Jim 28 
Wierenga, Lynn 28, 77, 79 
Wieringa, Bonnie 38, 73, 77, 81, 105, 116 
Wieringa, David 41, 76 
Wieringa, Don 28 
Wieringa, Gerrit 38, 96, 117 
Wieringa, John 29, 79, 81, 103 
Wieringa, Norman 44 
Wieringa, Pam 29, 102 
Wieringa, Scott 29, 30, 73, 76, 79, 81, 82, 

85, 103 
Wiersum, Sandry 44, 85, 105 
Wiersum, Steven 38, 73, 76, 77, 79, 81, 82, 

85, 103 
Wiltjer, Barbara 29, 76, 107 
Winquist, Dean 41, 79, 110, 118 
Wishnew, Roger 29, 81, 99 
Woldman, Karyl 38, 77, 81, 85 
Wolf, Jane 38 
Wood, David 41 
Workman Brenda 29 
Workman, David 44, 113

Y
Yaeger, Elizabeth 38 
Yetter, Brenda 38, 71, 98, 119

z
Zapfe, Cynthia 44, 100, 105 
Zapfe, Jan 38
Zeilstra, Julie 38, 81, 98, 119 
Zuidema, Lynne 20, 29, 31, 76 
Zuidema, Sandra 36, 38

STUDENT INDEX 143



and so 
this is the last page 

of the Saga 
of a student body and faculty 

nourished 
and held together 

by God, 
and it is hoped 

as you read 
(and perhaps reread) 

this Saga 
you will be reminded 

of the last chapel 
and the last prayer song 

of the choir: 
“ Help us, 
O Father, 

Thy temple to be.”

144




